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R IHE RARPLTY TAYLOE FAMILY 1945~
By Henry C. Taylor -
“hen in the year 1926 I first mace :un effort to learn some~
thing of the zncestry of my father, Tarnley 7arly Taylor of Cedop
Tommship, Van Duren Coumty, Iowa,.it 'S easy to trace hi: lineage
through his father, ™1llam Taylor, to wis grandfather, “eorge
Taylor of Flemingsburg, Tentucky, but beyond tris there was no
1ight other th'n & tradition that our T2ylors h2¢ come from Vir~inia,
The Virginia State Census of 1782 recorded zhout ¢ o huncred T yl~-r
families, Among *hs nomes vas th:t »f Tarnley Toy'or of Tmupctire
County. Corre:pondenca with the Courty Clerk broucht & comy oo +he
will and other docunentary evifence ' nich Indientad thit Csarue
Taylor of Flemingsburg, Xentucky, ras the con of Terpley Tuvlor of
Virginia. Further gearch vac regarded b the dlscovery of the

birth record of Tarpley Taylor in the Perish Church fegister of

Northufhgghgm,‘richmpnd County, Virginig. ils parents were Grorie
#nd “ery Taylor. Furthé;wsésfch'iﬁ.:tm “lchmeond County records ana
the records of old Fappahannock Comty ut Tappahannoek, Virginte,
showed that Ceorge Taylor of North Firnbom, Virginia, was th: ¢-n
of 7imon who wus tha son of Richard Teylor, ho was probably our

first ancestor in imeries. The fello in :story of our farily hiztow

begins, therefore, with Richaord Teylor snd nis -1fe, Carch of #dsrth

Farnham, Virginia.
‘—_'_'—-—-.

FACLY MENTION QU “ICi rD TayLow -

On July 9, 1664, Pichitd Tzylor receivad from Trrochznnocels

County Court in settlement of &ount fu2 from the artute of Colanal

doore Fontleroy the sum of 20 nounds ai {ahoepn € covvents oo orag

Scanned July 2008, from a photocopy I made ca. 1993 from the typescript
photostat at Newberry Library, Chicago. — N.L.T.
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as nor order of bourt. (Deed Book 3, ™cun 5n)

On Februvary 6, 1665, ‘ichard Toylor sas cranted nover of
attorney for Fobert F, ¥, Mu.zell in th~ T.ppahannoek Ccuft. The
grant vis witnassed by 111 lodgkins. and Unlonel “eore ontleroy.
(71113 & Deeds 1, Pags 68)

On March 2, 1667, Marmaduke Fazelvood certified thut Richard

3

2ylor and others sitnessed a “rltten statoment nrepared by Yermacduke
Hzzelwood on tha last Faturdey of February, 1667, (Teed Book 3, "age
372, Fappahannock)

On August 28, 1669, Richarg Tayler ' {tnessed a document, znd
araln ths next cay, August 29, 1669, Tich-rd Tiylor : {tnesced &
document, (Peed Dook 4, Page 136, Tappahannoek,)

Cn May i, 1671, Eicharé Teyler “ought lznd of John Sugrett,
(Deed Book 4, Page 409 and Deed Book {, Pure 405.)

Moore Fontleroy had a l:rge grint of land that included
tuch of the eastern end of tivit ~art or Fr enahannock County
north of tho rivsp, Th@ lmzilgront recorcs chow theot this @gzre

o S
Fontleroy brouzht a “imon Taylor to the area {n 1650, This, 1th
'—-—-—-p—-___ g -

I

tha thava knovn rel:tions of Fich:rd Tavlor wand doore Fontlgsoy,

&nd the fact th.t Flch:rd named a son Simon, leads to a question

ey

85 to whethsr or not th« Sinon Taylor broupht by Yoore Fontleroy

may have been the father orf Flchard Toylor of North Fernham, or
—

[ ——

Poszibly his brother. The fact th:t Fichard Tayler vas rranted
e — = .

pover of sttorney in Febru.ry 1665 é;;ﬁs t> inifcate th t he ras
e S - —— —

a4t lewct 21 yaars or‘gingjLib‘g_iig_.

iha folloring mitery-1 1. h=2re “4v . n g2g +4e hret th t the

w

"Titer nad found, Aupurt 1, 1945,
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RICHARD TAYLGR PURCHASFED LARD
On the last day of Yay, 1671, Pich:ré Tayler, "Pluntor®

bouzht 200 acres of l-nc. The trengaction wus reocorded ot Tappahan-
nock in Fappshannock County, *hich incluced the presont Fichmond
County on thr north side of tne PIV’P‘&nd the present “ssex County
on the south side of the river., 1In tir contr ct, John Tuggett and
Carzh Suggett sold to Fichard Taylor 700 scres of lind for and inm
censiderotion of the tuxn of 3,500 pounds of rood merch-ntable to=-
bzeco. The lind 1g described ns "one ncell of land conteining 200
Acres 3ituated and lying :nd belng on th: north side of Tippaheniiock
{ Tiver, abutting upon the l:nd of Fdword Lewls, fhe sald 200 acres
of l:nd being the moyty of 400 acres of l:nd sold by John “illiane
and fary, his wife, unto the raid John Sueketrt l/, tae sald 400
aeres g;inz part of a devident of lund of 300 acres granied to the
sald John Uilliams by patte. beuring date of the 12th-£-1662, the othrr
400 acr2s of lund belng sold by the s=17 Jcohn unto the said Fdw.
Levis of same coumty.”
RICH:HD TAYLOF'S "TLL

In Fichord Taylor's will, which was sigmed on the 22nd of
¥arch, 1679, =nd executed on the 7th of lay of the same yerr, he gi.ve
hir plantstion of 200 acres to hir sonw, ‘1eherd and £imon, and gave
i4chard ths option hsn he came of an? to <¢11 hi- interast to
Simon for 5,000 pounds of tebaceo., It was turther nroviced thst 1n
case Fichard did not choore to rell his inters:t in th: fore to fimon,
the lend was to be equally divided and let' cunt hy hoth of thenm
for “h-ir -hares,” The »{11 »rovides for ths ~lspositlen af 37 hesd

o cattle and thelr increace tnd far t.5 mures ~ns opn relding,  The

\will rentions "my daurhter, Constance," to whom sev-n he.d of cattle,
pvg « Born2r, Lenesloplst ¢t JTavooll NROCK, -yt Lre foTIoct
‘Uelling of %his naime 15 “u. ett, ’ ¢




-
“ive femzles snd two sle=vrs, wer2 riven and o “"my lovins . ife,
“arsh," one gelding :nd tienty-three head of cattle +ov2 given., Cfarah,
A1z ~4f2, wos pade sole caseutrix ind v~ iduel legates bHut Le mentioned
<hat his wif2 was in very wesk conditicn :nd uzked that hi: neighbors,
Tohn Tnglish, Peter Z1lis and Fdward Priar, take turns one we:k at a
time 1in ziving the children ndvice "and th:t they may b2 kept uven the
~lentztion with ny servant , and in casemy wife should ¢ilo, then I

~ppoint znd ordain oy loving friend, Collo, Leroy Griffin sole executor

5f this my last ~ill :nd tostament.”

e

08 2o, LICHTT, ASCa. T GF

"4t an adjourned Court held for “avn., County the 23re Yorch, 1627/8,

'Aresent. Colon2l John Sftone Capt. Ramuwl Tlomfi<ld ;
Yr. iienty fubrey Mr., James hartioon Justices,
Capt., Ganrge Tuylor

“Jrdered that Richard Taylor, son of Tichnrd Taylor of this County,

. 2eensed, b2 from haznceforth acquitted and fre. from sny further

- 2rvice to Roderick Joner, and thit the said Taylor bain., now of full

e, be possessed of 211 znd sinsular the ostets nerconcll civen him
v the ba.usst of hi: deceased father #nd whereas pich.: Taylor,

" thar of the aforesaid Fichard Taylor did hy hiz last #1111 und tosta-
‘nt nive :nd bequesth his plantacon conteyning t=o hundred acres or

.w2racbout to his trxo sons the seid Fieh rd and fymon Toylor, to b2 dilvided

v 1ot hetveen them when they both should eoinn of npe, the Court h ve
Siareupon ordered that the seid Flichard have liberty tforthaslth to sork
npon znd makewe of & part of the sald land until hi:s said brother Symon

121l come of egs und theat then divizion therof be made bet: een then

cecoriiag to the lest 111 and terstament of t' ir cpid deceas2d fother,"

Te may obs2rve th t ‘uring tu~ nine yeurs from the death of

Lcherd, the first, to thc tize =ien ths son, Ticherd, beezme of ase,

v¢ moth r had obviously died and th- son flchord hud evidently been

nprenticed or bound out to Fedarick Jones. It should alco be notad th-¢

a the macntime Concttance, ths daughter, h ¢ warried Willlam Glen 1,

./ ‘Ihis name, Glen, 1s written so indisatinctly and ro Aif‘erently &t
¢dfferent points in t™- deocument: th -t 1t oretimes look. like Clin,

som2tiines like Glua, sometinses 1ika Glew, ~ometime: li%e Glow, btut *%e

Tanpahznnock Genezlopist, T. H. Yarnzr, <r2lls 4t Clen,
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This marrispe will expvlain vhy in th~ "spnzhannock Court on March 23rd,
1688, "fymon Taylor mede choice of "m, "lcn for his Guardian who is
oriered ts tike the said Taylor estete into his nossess'cn &o."
Also, "Thomas Colley togethar with “m, {len entsr themsslvee in an
assumpsit of 5000 lbs, of tobicco in coske nayable to this court in
case the =ald Clen shall not securs und “hen thersunts re-uired

deliver up the astate of Symon Taylor., This moterisl comas from
Jrder 3ook.1686-1692, pazec 73 and 74, in tho Frppahannock County

(now _Tssex County) Courthouse,

Thus prior to Yavrch 23, 1688, Fich:r? ecme of rpe. MHe wag
i — —

therefore born cz. “rreh, 1667, Simon vas younger, The sistsr,

p————

Con=tinee, was probably older thun her brotner, Riehard, Che was

married to Villi:m Glen zome tima prior to 1588, .hzn Fich.r” c-ma

of az2. Fhe was w1lled more livestack th'n 2ither of hap brotisre,
On the assumption thrt Constence was oldsr thnn Tichard {1t follows

thot the parents, "{cherd and Carah, wers prob bly mrrried in 164

or 1665. 1664 was the year 1n which Pichord recedived rayment fron

th2 estats of Moore Fontleroy wmhich may heve baen the tarmin:tion
of his ecntract #ith “oore Fontleroy.

vhat became of Richard Taylor se have nnt been able to follo-,

but fimon apnarently not only sequired tho ancestral fsvm but :1lto

narried Tlizaboth, deughter of #dwerd Le»ls who o-ned the adlacent

—
400 acr»s of land.

H3-T AsPPINED TO 1% GLENS
Apperently both ?1lliam Clen und his v1fe, Conctince, pussed
&Way orior to 1704, 2n that ¢ante, John Gl-n chosé [ {mon raylor of

Pichmond County oz hi: purrdisn., The mesumreion thet this John 7lan
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wa3 o son of T1lllam and Constence {s horne out by the fact thct on
the 16th of Mlay, 1721, John Glen made a v1il1ll vhich was execut2d in
July of ths rane year, In thiz '111, John Glen guve "Unto Ceorge

Teylor, th2 son of Symon Taylor, 100 acraw »f 1l:nd « . . o I ¢lve

snd bequeath unto my two sisterz, lary ~nd Illzabath Nackgayor,
ths Fomaneer part of oy lund to baeu:lly dividad bet.ce2n then and

thair heirs forever,” He alro gave a horse to John Taylor, <on of

Eﬁggn,.and made Simon Taylor rola executor., It saems that John

Clen died wthout i:sus l=aving ¢{vo sistars regovding whom no search

kas been macde, From this point n, thz effort will be to follow the

it - ._,_>

hi:tory of the family ~»f Eimon Taylor, com ol *lchard, and his wife,

£lizabeth Levis, -
©L428008%0 Le

THE FiMILY Q¥ CIMON TAYLOR
Eimon Taylor and tlizebeth Lewis :.ere nrobably zearried in 1691

in "lizabeth's 18th year enéd afier {dmon «:2 21, 7Tlizabath Levis

15 recorded in the North Farnhom Church Tepistar ac horn "erch 2,
s

1674, Ter parents “ere recorded £s Fdvird und Cary Tewls., In tke
——— pe=

record of tae purchara of = 200 scre forem “r Fichard Taylg;; the
nane of Fdwnard Lewls is -mentisned as the o' ner of 400 scres of lind
adjacent tc the lend purchared by Fich:re Toylor,

In Deed Book Humbar 6, papws 11% to 116, County of *ichmond,
State of Virginia, in = deed or vartition, rention i: made of the
purchase of land raferred to in T'eed RBook 2, oages 179-120, The
lsnd {¢ mentioned as thet "bou.ht . n¢ purchased of “irmon Taylor snd
Tl1zabeth, his wifs, znd Thom:s Jeuner =nd fnn, kie ife, rnd 7Onher

Pridhem and ‘lary, als wife, co-heir: of Joon Tedo, the rele helr of
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Zdwzrd Lewis," (This document is dated arch 2, 1712, but the deed
raferred to was executfed darch 3rd 1704/5.) Doe: thi: mesn that
John Lewis as the cldest :on ond inheriteé the ~hole estwte o{
Fdward Lewiz in the firrt instonce and tran dAled r{thrut children
fo thrt his sisters inherited his proﬁerty, or »at thls John lewls
the Dbrother of Fdwsnrd Lewie? Futurs resenrch may thror lipght on this
subject,

The birth records of Farnham Prrich contuin the name of but
one child of Simon ~nd 7lizabeth Taylor znd that nas Carah, born
September 28, 1692, but Cimonts 111 menticn., alro, John, “1lliam,
Thomas, Septimus, snd Ceorge, ax well as farah., The »111 dic nnt

mention either a Richard or a Slion, the t o ch-ruct:iric-tic family

numes, but the North Farnham Parish records pilve the death of a
kich: rd Toylor as of January 23, 1716, «n¢ of & Cimon Taylor as of

Februcry 2, 1713, There is no svidence th. ¢ thn death of 2ith v of

those rercons was folloved by any court zction for th= s=ttlement

-

o1 :n estate from which it 4u inferred tw-.t they died minore, or
8t least without real sstate :nd .ithout heilrs other thon thelrp
fither. Furthermore, the next to the last :on born to {lmon and

Flizabeth Taylor wus named "Eentimus" and starting with Carsh and

follo“ing through, two additional nemas are requirsd in arder to
\ make Sfeptimus the seventh child in the femily,

Flizabath T=ylor died Oct-her 7, 1727, and Fimon éied Januury

10, 1729, 1In his will, signed August 1%, 1728, {inon bequeathed the

farm :n “hich he lived to his #~n, John, #nd4 %o Ceptimus Taylor, he

o S

bequeathed the "Plantation on “hich Patrickt T'oren no- llvas .nd e1l

the land formerly balonging to 1t or which I bought =«1th 1t.," In
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both of these carcer, George wi.s nde th- rosidusl leg-tes in cuze
alther John or Ceptimu:s sh-uld 612 - {thout helve, Johkn rad sn inf nt
sonoat that time but feptimus! fir-t chils v bhorn sor th n five
years later. It ovuld sz=em th-t none nf the chilfr-~n ware y@t‘;ur-
ri2d 2xcept the daughter, “arah, :hs ha“ vzrried Thomur Je ver, end
vho hsd a daughter named Flizabeth Jrcrery =2n? John, ~ho w»s married
in 1726, £lmon gave hiz dzughter, Sarsh, 1,000 pound: »f todh:cco
sné hiz ~r-nddeusrhter, “lizebeth, one t o-yo: 1-0ld heifer, Tt rhould
be noted =l-o that hr beruacthed to his ~-n, "arrge, "my negro roman
named Jen®ey, "

THf FAOTILY OF £4RH TOYILOY JErPFER

“er-h Taylor, horn Septamher 02, 1692, drughtsr »f Fizon Taylor,
hoin ex. 1669 and Flizabeth Lewis, born 3-8-1674, maurried Thonag Tacaer,
“arch, 1710,

Tha childven of Thomes Josper, so fur o5 the birth records and
111 indic te, ore = follo=zt =zon:, Thowun: Jesper, Plch: rd Taylor
Jerver, Joha Jesper, Timon Jasper;y dmughters, “lizabeth Jorner --
nar~led Trechwatery dary Jesner —— morvised Mcheel Connory inne
Jesper —— married Hinesgy und Serch Jesner -- rmarried S1lliems.

If »as combine the records »f Thomes und innz with thove of Thames
and Taruh, the ilorth Mirnham Parl:h "agl *er zives the birth d¢:tog of
4«11 these children excepting John.

Childron of Thomagp znd Amme Jesperp

| Thomas, born Eeptembsr 31, 1705
“ury, born itzy 3, 1708 -
Children of Thom:= :nd {urch Jecper
- ¥“llzabeth, rorn Vay 22, 1712
J Ann, born DPecember 5, 1714
Fichard, torn June 10, 1717

Sinen, born January 13, 1770 ~ 41a2d in 1752 = =s¢e #1.)
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1 1723/4 = ciad fumuit 25, 1728
1, 1729

Sarah, born Febru.ry 7

uvruh, born November 11

A study of the ={1lls of Thomas Jeswer snd hi= ¢on  Simon, ond
the deed ref:rred to above lexdr to the hypothestis that Thomas Jesnar
married Anne Lewis and had =2t lea.t t.0 ¢"il ren, then =rrriad %:veh
Taylor, the niece of Anne,

Y

THS RARILY OF 2O0R T VIon

“hile there 13 no birth record f-~v JTobn Teylor in the North

Frrnham Church Tegictor, “illizm [ rptlwmu. T:ylor, now (1945) Tean

Th— ‘——-_—'—'—ﬂ
of the fchool of fdueation, University of “entuery, in: desce<ndent
—

of John, has given 1703 ag the birth date of John and Februysry 28,

1740, as the date of his dezth. This seens %o leave 2 gan of eleven

y;:}s betv=e farabh end John., Of cours+ Sich:r? and “iron might hove
been boern after Turah wand before John,

The North Farnham Church fertirtar ;ivaz the follo-inr record
of John's femily,

Jebn nd Hannsh (flarricon) Taylor —- =mryriad 1726

“1lmon, bern Marenh 11, 1728
. Fllzabeth, born faptember 26, 1731
v Harrigon, born August 14 17 - c o County,
. entucky, November 2, 181
Fichord, born Movenber ®, L7:%.

208 FANILY OF _ILLI. ¥ TAYLOR
~11liawm and Fllzabeth (Henderzon) Teylor, marri=d October 2, 17320

Y Ann , born Ceptembsr 9, 1734.
THOWASL TAYIOR
Thomas Tioylor, .on of Cimon, dled on Jenuery 9, 1730 »thout 1ccua
v/ The follo~ing cuot:tion from his %111, <lined the Sth duy of January,
1720, and executed ~n the Irg day of Y-reh, 1730, thress light npsn the

Jesper family as: well u2 tylop ths JisLnr Temily In ith the Taylor
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family: "I leave to inne Jesper, d:in.itm
furah, my hefer."
300 pounds of tobacco for schoolins,
John, v1lliam, Septimus, and Georze Toylor,

ecually Jdividad. amongst them,™

TEA FAUILY A7 £70vinms

"I lwave to Dlcha:d Teavlor de

of Toomes Jerpor end

=

sper snd Timon Jaesnar,

I leave to my four hrath«re,

=¥ mola astotae to Le

T YLOR

Feptimus ond "ridsst Tayler

Lzrmh, harn Novemhevr 19, 1735
~nil, born Ceptember 23, 1735
Chac.,born January 8, 1737

Citherine, born Octorer 1, 1740

John, barn Decembar 21, 1742

Lentlmus, born Leptember 19, 1745

HE FARILY 2% G0
e - R T =Y

Grorgpe anc aryTeylor

#{1liam, born April 7, 1741
Tarpley, horn Febru rr L4, 1747
£imon, born Msrch 9, 1744
Gaorpge, horn Octohsr 1, 1747
Lucy, rorm iebru.nry 19, 1749

J

The grandchiléran of (imon and Flizaboth Taylor went west,

Simon Taylor (son of John unc Hannun darrison Taylor) born

Yarcn 11, 1722, went over into th: -henandoun Villey. s worked «t

=

the bullding trade for Yort RAite =nd Wis $omy John Hite, and married

Anna iarle Hite, daughtar of John !ite of "inchester
In 1767 they settled north of Cnringflsld an the

evr, in 1758 or 1759,

south bhrinch ef

the Potomac in Nammendra County, nov 'est Yirginia, He served with a

comnany of soldiers in Frederick County, Virvinia, from 1755 to 1761,

Further evidence of the tims “han tha Tleheand County 7T ylors znd

Tarpleys vant vest Ls round it Vraderick County, Virgin

ta, Courthous? =

"Simon Tayler, acministrator of Jokn Turpley, deceased, Pond -1th
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John Hite as security, 6 iarch, 1753," (Tylers tuert.ilv, Voluie
6, page 273.) Simen built the old Jall «{ "fnchuster. fGo Dullt the
howe of Jchn Rite now st-nding »n main road ~outh of "tnchaster.lx
A homemacde towbstone in urivate bur!:] sromnas At this Jehn [lite
re:idence 1s morked 2. T, and then Ayler follocing the T less well
done as {f later by :onascne else. Tas thls Sdmen's brothar i{ch-ord?
C1non ssemed *a have bHren an outstanaing =2n 'n 41y nart of | Rerast ire
Tounty. In th: Vitginia census of 1380 and 1L, Rhe card faentd
followed 1 nane,

Flizabeth Tcylor, daughtor of John nns ‘tnansh, r2ems to have
1arried James Tarnley, Thevy 1ived in fampshiire County, Virginie, ror
+ time2 and then ~eved over to iueon County, izntucty, (~rior to April 3,
7943 Mason County records) and died with~ut Living Lioue,  They were
tlosely ascvoelated 1in Hampshire and Zason Countiss «ith #111liom
“udlay, vho aarried Flizaheth Hite Teylor, =cntioned in Clmon Taylorts
111 hut not wus ni. daugnter, nevertheless trocition har 1t thet Dudl~y
&S the ron-in-law of "lion and Anna Marie Mte Doylor. embar of the
‘udley famlly vwere faund in grest numbers in Tlemingoturr, “zntucky,

'n 1927,

Harriccn, son of Jehn ans Hannah, slvo cent cesf,  C1a Zarrizd

Fane Corlat. Ho hullt s witezrmil’ an Rucls Creek, at Core tielva m1l=s
> »

cest of Winchester, Fredericl Comntr, Virginiz, on ths r- @ lagding

from Tinchestar to Fomney, in som,
rE—— -
f2volutionary “zr from Frederdck Countv, Yirrinie. ™e rtoary of

—————
e e e g

:iff_gg_gggz}scn Teylor rnd of his descendant {: found in "Ihio County

ot

iceh:? Taylor, served {n th

:‘1‘

ne

T —

Kentucky in tra Olcen Tays" by Harrienn D, Tavlor, Chanter XXI nnd
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Further irnfornation vegerding #illiuw and EZlizabeth (Henderson)
Taylor 2nd thzir daughter, Annj the descenéants of the children of
Ceptimus and Bridget; and ér the other membars of Georgs and MYary

Tzrpley) Taylor's family other than Tarpley, would be desirable,
but tﬁls sketch must now be focused upon the first Tarvley Taylor,
the Tarpley connectiong, and the descend:nts of Torpley znd €ibia

Tecylor,

TAT T.EPLOY TAYLOD LItV

Tarpley Taylor, the first ol the namn, was born Februery 24,
1742, Hiz parents were Lcorge znd Yary Toyloer of 7 rnhom Perish,
Fichmond County, Virzinia, where the bhirth of their ron, Tarnley,
was recorded in the Turish Rorsister alon. ~ith hie broth:re and
sister, (sse obove)

The origin »f -ury Taylor, moth:r of Tarplay Taylor is
reasonably clexr, Thore fg evaiy rvencon in helleve th t she w:: lary
T:rplay., The bhirth records of dorth Tarnham Tarich chn a Yary
T.rpley, daughtor of Willlam end ery Taroley, horm December 7, 1723,
vhom we believe to ba the mother of th2 fir-t Tarpley Toylor. "1lliam
Tarplsy was . son of Jumes znd nry (S1ddlecomb) Tarnlay of Narth
Farnham, Virginia. Mary Tarpley's msther, % ry Blddleconb, widow o
Ja.ces Bicdlecombh, warried Camuel Peachy aft:r the death of Blddleeonb,

The Tarpleys - vu dmbortant plint v on Yhs north shove of lhe
Raporinenuock in ilorth Farnham Parish, Flchmond County. The name 1. on
one of tho early mens of the nrea aloag “1*h thot of Tall. John

Tornley, tue brother of Jumas Tarnley, orrtiefpatad in the ~ublic
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affzirs of Richmond County &nd th: Uteie ol Virginle., He we: -ne of
t~o Justices in ichmond County in 1704 (F111liam and Iury College
Cuarterly Volume 3, page 177) end a memb-r of Virginla frccombly
rersion of Qotober 25th 1710 from Fichmond County (Colenicl Virginia
Reglster page 98). In hic will he 1sft come 00 acres ot lend to the
church et North Firnhor #o CGlebe., It wreos.id in 1827 th: t the
lun? had b2on sold "in aemory of th present c¢litlzens®. nmas
Tarnlsy, & grondeon of John, gova 3h: %217 in Truton Prrish {n 1761
chleh por swings in the belfry of *he Brutsn Tirich Chureh in

1Y llewsburg, Virginiz., T s John Tarpley hel one £rn, Jebn, shose

birth =ns recorded in the parich regizotry of Horth Trrnhe- cos torn
July 16, 1695, This is Aoubtlzss thr Jehn T-rnlay of Virrinia «vo
mas 2t Cornus Chriati College, Cormhricge, “nplone, 4n 1712, This
John thz thire married “lizabeth Tbeing. Their firs¢ children (tiing)
were vorn May 28, 1720. The lact “Mrth duts plven in the Farnhem
Purli:h Ferister is Larch 4y 1729 2nd ne Jorss Torpley Lo ragorced
tnd yot oo find the oto tement on nege 15, Volune 17, “11liznm and
47ty Coilege mecrterly, thrt "The Jsmae Torplay whna gmy~ ths hall
to Zruton Church war the son of Joh- T.rolay of "11liamsburg znd
Elizabeth Liloning" and that John Turol:y war <on of Colonel John
“arpley of Fichmon: County,

The earlinct rccord noted of Jenes Tarpley, the first, brother
of John the cecond, ir in 1679 1hen he “{tnec ad » dead. (See Tend

I haeve found
Joclt &, poge 84, Pappahannock County). Tho *ir-t rofarence/to zny

Tarpley in Rappahannock County i- t~ John Tovpley.  (Ui1ls and Needs,
fook 1, Pare 70). From thils refererce {6 1. avident th~t the father

of Jumes and John Tarpley hore tha name nf Jo'n Tzrplays that

he %.d died and that the widowed zotaer hoo ricviad Cp, Nerber six
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months prior to Febru.vy 12, 1665. 72 no: desire todtermine shether
or not thiz John Tarpley who Aled rricr tc 1445 was the same person
ne John Tapley whe on Jctober 25, 1655, wn: gronted his zhave of land
from 4hrt purchased Februsry 6, 1635, by his fathor “illlem Tapley and
one ilexander Mall in York County, Virginius. (%ee Tilliam =znd Mary

Cvarterly, Velume 24, pagss 24 2nd 42.)

Torrley zta

TORK COUNTY: BenjJamin Powell sells to Alexandor {al! «nd m,
’ Tapley plantation patented hy hies feth-r Thos.
Povell, Fed, 6th, 1635, (Pzge 37, "&4 Cuarterly,
Volunme 24, July 1915-fnril 1916)

A divizion of iand betrzen Alexander Hall und
"m, Powell und Hary his wife, in behalf of John
Tapley, son of Tm, Tapley, dec'd, and of “ury,
the now ~1fe cof ¥m, Forell, Dated Oct, 25, 1655,
(Page 42 of the above volume)

“1lls & Toeds Etc, No. 1 1665-1677
Page 70,
Rz ppahunnock - County Cecords

Pray tike the ord:r from the Clerk th:t vus passed Eilx ronths agoe
arainet cne Parber they marryed thut {arryed the r2lict of John
Terpley & take Txecution on 1t & send 1t te ma with the rest of your
procaadings by Xr. Corbyn or by the first Opportunity

Fecordat in County rappat 12 die Fed:t 16485,

F. D, C1 Cur
A Copy-Teste:

//¢4gned// A, D. Tatane Clerk

The effort to locate the "ordoer from the Clerk" has not ns yet
b~en sueccessful,

In the Virginia census for 1722 only t.o Turpley families were
recorded, Jimes Tarpley of Charlet County ¥ved -~ fumily of é;n
whites znd tro blacikes, Jemes Tarpley of Namopshire County nad » funily

of four ivhites,
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Tarpley Taylor and his wife Sibiz (rritten zl.o “1bea, Sibbia,
£1bby) wore in Hampshire County, Virginic, 1773, vheve they healad
Lot 40 of the Fairfax grent on the fouth broneh of the Pobmac under
2 lease, Lot 40 contsined 349 acres ‘nd i¢ located north of
Springfield, Tarpley's cousin, fimon, son of John brother of George,
was in Frederick County as early as 1753.and went to Hampshirae
County in 1767, Thare was a Richmond County settlement on the
south brench of th: Potomac in Hamrehire County in the latter part
Of the 13th Century, including James Tarolzay, three Slion Taylors,
tnd others, In th~ late years of the 17th century, wmeny of thom
went to dascn and Fleming Counties, fentue'ty,

The first Tarpley Taylor dled in Hampshire County, Virginia,
in 1784. His will shows the folloaine childrens Crorpee, "11liam,
John, and Nemey. The will was ¢ravn in 1730, Acecordinz to the
tombstone record, Tarovley Taylor of Fleuine County, Kentucky, was
born 1in 1783, and hence would not be wentionad in the w{ll, Thus ve

have the origin of th- four Taylor brothers of “leming County, Kentucky,

Jarpley Taylor
Born in Richmond County, Virginia 3 1. Ceorge, R, 11-24-1771
2-24=-17L2, Hoved to Hempshire County <¢ ¥illiam, B, 3-11-1773

Proved 5-11-173; 4+« Naney, 2., before tho "1'1 o

ante 1778, Will drawn 10-22-1730; 5 3. John, B, 1-18-1775
idarried Sihia 1720

e Tarpley, D, 1723
Tarpley Taylor's will shor: «n intorect in the education of
hiz children. Piloneer children rarely h:  apoortunity to attend
school. ‘“hile Richard Taylor, the first, s=i;med his name to documents,
th: next three gencrations of Taylors, Simon, Teorge, ancd Tarpley,

made their marks, It s significant o a pertonal hunger for educstion
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as well ss interest in hir children thet Tornley Taylorts #111
contiins the statement: "I will that =y AT ith to~ acsistince
of my ¥xecutors (Simen Taylor, LT., snd Jumes Tarphey) endeayor
co give my chlldren such learning ag will ensble them to read the
-ord of Gody and, al=o, to write and cypher.” Tvo Bilbles were
mentio;ed in the appmiser's list of thes property. There 1=
evidence that this request was carried ocut and since that tinme
n: Taylor of his descendants haz ¢ona withcut the three "Rtg,M

Cearge Taylor, son of Tarpley Taylor, married & daughter
of Thomes Farly of Hamochire County, Viruinie, son of "111iem T=vly
of Ulster, Ireland, end ary Marlyn of Chestor, "pland, Thowas
Farly was born in 1742, in Union County, le: fersey, und married
Fuphemia Carr, a lady or Scottisn descent, in 1764, ond moved to
Rumochire County, Virzinie, taking his widowed motder +ith him.
they lived in ilumpshire County nesarly 25 yasrs snd ha2d ten children,
sevan 3ons end thr'e dsughters -- Yilllem, Joceph, Thomas, Cavid,
#ary, Euphemia, Fbenezer, John, Flizabeth, end Lewis, In 1788 he
mogad to M1lle Station, ason County, Zentucky, 12 miles south of
Maysville; he dled in 1315 st the age of 73,

The statement that Ceorge Taylor married a daughter of Thomas
and Punhemis (Carr) Early is based upon tho {nllowing factst Csorge
Taylorts wifols nome vas Mary,. They named daughters, Euphoﬁia and
£lizabeth; thair other children »ars nsmed, Wwillium, “ara, &nd
Lucinda. There 13 tracdition that ther: wus annth 't brother named
Tarpley, but if so, he dled. young snd hence 1- not in the records
of ost.te settlement, This tradltion 1. cuprorted by tha fuet thet

the census of 1810 in Fleminy shows throe Guurge Teylors with young

families, euch of viich has tro or wors noys. Anoth:r evidence of
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the Zarly relation 1s the foct th t th- grn, “41ll:m Taylor, - ho
settled In Cedar Toinship, V.n Pur=m County, Towa, named a zeon
Tiurpley Parly Taylor. ,
The reeords of John Taylor, Tarnley Tayler, .n" “1lliam

Taylor, brethers of C-orgs, a:e heing as:embled by thelr respective

PR . o \
Y

3

t

Thile this story throvs mien 1i:at uoen our lineage, there

famllias, B O

are unzettled cuestions a1l along th 1line iich geed yet to he

tolved, First, =hc ~as Richord Taylor thasn 111 was oxecuted

in 1678 end who was our firrt 2meric:n sncestor of record? That ;
vas his relsticn to Simon Tuylor menticnad on page 27 Tho vas
“is »1fe, farah? —

ho was Sibis Taylor, ~ife of Tarpley Taylor? STarpley's
cousin, fimon, married, ovar in Fredericy County, = .runddzughter
of Yost Hite of Winchester in the henandozh Valley, Tarpley may
have likewise rons over the mountains - fin.1» man, He was 29
yirs, 9 months, and 1 day old hn "i:c fir-t ~on, Teorge, was born,
It 15 probadle, therefore, that Tarpley, too, married west of the
Blue Fidge, Tha westxard movement in Virginia wes intermingling
~ith ths flo i of Cormans znd Seotch-Irich southward in the freat
valley. Ilence, .e may yet find a clue to the hiztory of Sibia

sorevnere in ths “inchaster area.

-

GFOFGR T4YLOT OF KTNTUCKY i

Georgsr Taylor of Fleming County, entucky, son of Tarpley

Taylor suad Sibdle Wic Af2, of Hampshire Commty, Virginis, made his
%111 in 1848, which wus evecuted in 1352 -no “nieh resdr as follows:

(Pz2ge 265 Volume I)
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"I Ceorge Taylor ‘of Flewine Conunty Tentucty Leing nov old
but of soun mind :nd memary mekc .ne conititu-o th- ffolloving
as my last 111 and testament., T hoveby revoke -nd cnnul all
former wills by me made in:' I no irect that coftop +ha PLy-
ment of Just debts snd funerul ex-sn-<s T device apd tecuerth
all I own at my death real, rerson=l anc rixad to oy duughter
711zedeth iaddox and her chiléren tu thnem znd no ~na elee
forever =na I wppoint oy friend L. . :ndrews Y orole erncte
tor. In testimony vhereof I hive t.{- 1£th ¢ .y of Februrry
1748 set my hand and seal,

Ceorge Tuylor {Ceal)

Test,.

L. ¥ Andraws
E. L. Singleten
Jaes., B. Hood

"At 3 court held for Fleming County on tie %6 h day of
December 1853 this writing purrorting to be the last o111
and testament of Geo., Taylor Dect. wie nroduced in ccurt
and rrovad by the oath of L. . indrews g cubseribing witness
thereto whe alro wrovad ti1: ctterstations of T, L. Uingleton
and J, R. Hood subscribing ritness sned oariared Lo be raecardad
which i fone,

." tto B . T't r’](?}.f‘y, ﬂl:’:. n

viclted Mlemingsbury in detebar, 1926, e sriAd thy ot oLm Tera-hared

[

~2orge Taylor zs tn old mon livin 450 1l . {garad crurhter fetty
~:dfoxy  thetimmediztely seror: the gtraan frae the Christi-n Church
there ctood o double hiuce next t3 the corne .  Tha Taudleys 14v-:i tn
the housze en the corn-r end in . Jdenhl: o s next to e Tadley ourne
lived Zetty “i2d70x tna Yer fothor, Geery: Tuylor, In the othey oro
of w2 doudle house Yived John “ratty, o hloekowith, cnd can-in-lav

of CGeorge Taylor, taving marrice Tueinds Tuvlor. Cherlie Tudlayts
memory 1w probably correct g hi- ricollzct'on cortors shent

the traugle death of hucinda ane hav eRiloves, ?hc.tombstﬂnc ToCares
shawe thet Lueinda, “if2 of Jann rott, ¢to¢ = Tune 1, 'R, ops 21
yirs, 5 months, 5 dayc; John 7. "rott, Jun: ‘7th of + - Zene youTy

and that their .en, "1llam Pratd, ciod furut 17th oF ., sams your,
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These threa, 1t i su1d, died of Chalars,
The records of th~ court of Fl=ming County cfve the following
statement regurding tha helrs af Seorge Taylor:

Document 368 - fm, 7, [owe Adminiztrotor of mlizabath Perine
estate in the records of the court ~# lening Co,

fuphemia "erine died about 1330.

"Tuphemia Perine whose meiden nae +o5 Taylor daughter of
ieorge Taylor who died msny yeavrs £rvo o o o . Thot George
Taylor, deceased, n:d filve ehildren, four d=zuciters vnd

‘ one son,m™

Trom tin fpnended Petitisn of 7, T. Howe e ruotes
"Plainulff states that Cuphemia Perrins, mother of
Clizabeth Prrine left . & her cdeiuth thrze sizters and one
brother and tiut in the dhee of s:.1d fuphemla “erine the
heirs of these 3 sisters und one Yrother ware ontitled to
1/2 of the estate of szl: llzabeth "errine,

"Thrt the helrs of the tiree sisters viz, Detty duddox, tliz
helrs of Cally Peck and trhr "eirs of Urs. Prat® hove b. en
fully patd but the heirs of her broitnsr 11liua Taylor
have not becn naid and kave Just benn locatad,

"Thi t sala helrs of V1lliam Ioylor ore =ntitled to 1/8 of
gald estate snd the heirs aboves set out as tho heirs of
Chrlstovher Perrine ar: cntitled to 4/8 of niis estate,

"That of the n2t fund now on h.nd 1/5 sh uls po te codd
111w Toylor's heirs .né 4/5 to ti: helrs of Christopher
Perrine, :

"Thet tha hoirs of T, Taylor ars 1l non-residents of the
state and now absent therefran and th: sddresszes set Oppo=-

glte their names {3 the nlsce thsrnm o no-t office i tept nenre
est thelir residence,

C20. ., Taylor Portlandé, OJregon
m. A, Taylor -tockport, Iowa
T. €. Taylor Stockport, Iowa
. €4 ‘heatley rulrfleld, Towe
dancy Y. "hestley Hillshoro, Iowa
Co G. TQYIQr Fe 11'!‘191(':-’ Tova

John ®, Teylor rho i: ¢&ead
Thus we have court ond chureh rscords vhlch establish the
lineage of Tirpley Tarly Taylor of Stoctoort, Cedur To.mship, Ven

“uren County, Icws, and th t of his brothers wnd sizters, back through
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w1114iem Taylor, George Taylor, Tarpley Teylor, lzorge and Mary
(Tarpley) Taylor, znd Simon Taylor, to Ficherd Tzylor ~ho died
{n Virginia in 1679 and who was the firrt or second of his line
in America end who came to Virginia ante 1664. The Lewis relation
18 a matter of record. The Turpley relation is fsirly well
established. The Tarpley relation leads back through Tilliam
Tzrnley to Jemes T:rplsy of Farnmham vho =:s 2 son of John Tnrnley
who dled nrior to 1665 and vho was prob:zbly the son of 7illlam
Tavley who bought land in York County, Virginis, in 1665, (Tarpley
was often spelled Tapley in the documents of land transzfer. Tarpley
Taylor'!s namé 1: spelled Topley in the Hamnshire County land
contract.,) The relotion to the EBarly family is evicent though
not well documented., I% 1s hoped that, in time, additional recorﬁs

mey be foumd,



